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  STATE OF HAWAIʻI  

DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS 

HAWAIIAN HOMES COMMISSION MEETING/WORKSHOP AGENDA 
Hale Ponoʻi, 91-5420 Kapolei Parkway, Kapolei, Oʻahu, 96707, and Zoom Meeting ID: 609 754 2925 

Monday, January 20, 2026, at 9:30 a.m. to be continued, if necessary,  

on Tuesday, January 21, 2026, at 9:30 a.m. 
Livestream available at www.dhhl.hawaii.gov/live 

Note: Commission Meeting Packets will be available at dhhl.hawaii.gov by Wednesday, January 14, 2026. 

 

I. ORDER OF BUSINESS 

 
A. Roll Call 

B. Approval of Agenda 

C. Approval of Minutes:  

a. December 15 & 16, 2026 Regular Meeting 

D. Public Testimony on Agendized Items - see information below 

 
Public testimony on any item relevant to this agenda may be taken at this time, or a testifier may wait to 

testify when the agenda item is called for discussion. Pursuant to section 92-3, Hawai‘i Revised Statutes, and 

section 10-2-11(c), Hawai‘i Administrative Rules, the Chair of the Commission has the authority to impose 

reasonable conditions to ensure an orderly and efficient meeting.  

 

II. ITEMS FOR DECISION MAKING 
 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 
 

Homestead Services Division 

 

D-2 Approval of Consent to Mortgage (see exhibit) 

D-3 Approval Streamline Refinance of Loans 

D-4 Approval of Homestead Application Transfers / Cancellations (see exhibit) 

D-5 Approval of Certify Applications of Qualified Applicants for the month of December, 

2025 (see exhibit) 

D-6 Commission Designation of Successors to Application Rights-Public Notice 2019, 2020, 

2022, 2023, 2024 (see exhibit) 

D-7 Approval of Assignment of Leasehold Interest (see exhibit) 

D-8 Approval of Amendment of Leasehold Interest (see exhibit) 

D-9 Approval to Issue Non-Exclusive Licenses for Rooftop Photovoltaic Systems for Certain 

Lessees (see exhibit) 

D-10 Commission Designation of Successor – RICHARD KEALOHA JR., Residential Lease 

No. 4743, Lot No.219A, Nanakuli, Oahu. 

D-11 Commission Designation of Successor – FRANCES E. HOLT, Residential Lease No. 

385, lot No. 109, Nanakuli, Oahu 

 

B.   REGULAR AGENDA  
 

 Land Development Division  

 

E-1   Approval of Lease Award and Cancellation of Corresponding Application - Piʻilani Mai 

Ke Kai Subdivision Phase II Residential Vacant Lots – Anahola, Kauai (see exhibit) 

      E-2   Approval of Lease Award and Cancellation of Corresponding Application – Wailuku 

Single Family Subdivision Residential Project Lease – Wailuku, Maui (see exhibit) 

http://www.dhhl.hawaii.gov/live
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E-3  Approval of Lease Award and Cancellation of Corresponding Application - Villages of 

Leali’i 1B Subdivision Residential Project Lease – Lahaina, Maui (see exhibit) 

                   E-4  Approval of Lease Award and Cancellation of Corresponding Application - Waiehu Mauka 

Subdivision Residential Project Lease – Wailuku, Maui (see exhibit) 

                   E-5  Approval of Lease Award and Cancellation of Corresponding Application - Kamalani 

Subdivision - Residential Project Lease – Kihei, Maui (see exhibit) 
 

     Land Management Division  

 

F-1    Approval to Amend License to Remove and Release Hawaii Maoli from License 

Agreement No. 642, Hawaii Maoli and Association of Hawaiian Civic Clubs, East 

Kapolei, Oahu Island, Tax Map Key No. (1) 9-1-016:108 (p) 
F-2 Approval to Amend License to Remove and Release Panaewa Community Alliance from 

License No. 788, Panaewa Hawaiian Homes Community Association and Panaewa 

Community Alliance, Panaewa, Hawaii Island, Tax Map Key No, (3) 2-2-047:075 

F-3    Authorization to initiate General Lease process pursuant to §204(a)(2) or §220.5, 

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, as amended, for the following parcel, Kawaihae, 

Hawaii Island, TMK No. (3) 6-1-006:008 

F-4 Approval to Amend the Entity to be Issued a Long-Term License Agreement from 

“Homestead Association of Veterans” to the “Molokai Homestead Association of 

Veterans” for the Management of the Ho’olehua Veterans and Homestead Residents’ 

Center, Ho’olehua, Molokai Island, TMK (2) 5-2-015:053 (por.) 
 

III. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

The Commission anticipates convening an executive meeting pursuant to Section 92-5(a)(4), HRS, 

to consult with its attorney on questions and issues pertaining to the Commission’s powers, duties, 

privileges, immunities, and liabilities on the following matters: 
 

1. Update on Richard Nelson, III et al., v. Hawaiian Homes Commission et al., Civil No. 07-1-

1663 

 

IV. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION/DISCUSSION 
 

 Office of the Chairman 
 

C-1 For Information Only – Draft Native Hawaiian Housing Block Grant Annual Housing 

Plan 2026-2027 

C-2 For Information Only - Status Report of DHHL Enforcement Unit Efforts and Statistics 

(December 8, 2025 – January 11, 2026) 

C-3 For Information Only – Addition of Chair Kali Watson to the Permitted Interaction Group 

Pursuant to HRS Section 92-2.5 and HAR section 10-2-16(b)(1), to Study, Evaluate, and 

Recommend Strategies for Geothermal 

 

Homestead Services Division 

 

D-1 HSD Status Reports 

A. Homestead Lease Totals & Monthly Activity Reports 

B. Delinquency Report 

 

Land Development Division 

 

E-6  For Information Only – Updates Lease Awards Schedule for January 2026 to June 2026. 



3 

 

E-7 For Information Only – Draft Environmental Assessment, Ho‘olehua Scattered Lots 

Subdivision; Ho‘olehua, Moloka‘i, Hawai‘i; TMK Nos. (2)5-2-005:031; (2)5-2-026:003, 

:014, :016, and :017, Pu‘u Kapele Ave. (por.), Farrington Ave. (por.) and Mo‘omomi 

Ave. (por.) 

 

Land Management Division 

 

F-5 For Information Only.  Presentation by Waimea Nui Community Development 

Corporation on Proposed Cemetery Parcel, Puukapu, Hawaii Island. 

                                Tax Map Key No. (3) 6-4-038:011 (P) 

  

V. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND RECESS 
 

1. No Community Meeting in January – Next DHHL Community Meeting is Scheduled for 

February 17, 2026 – 6:30 p.m. Kapolei Middle School, Kapolei, Oahu.  
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STATE OF HAWAIʻI 

DEPARTMENT OF HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS 

HAWAIIAN HOMES COMMISSION MEETING/WORKSHOP AGENDA 
Hale Ponoʻī, 91-5420 Kapolei Parkway, Kapolei, O‘ahu, 96707,  

and Zoom Meeting ID: 609 754 2925 

Tuesday, January 21, 2026, at 9:30 a.m. 

Livestream available at www.dhhl.hawaii.gov/live 

I. ORDER OF BUSINESS

A. Roll Call

B. Public Testimony on Agendized Items - see information below

Public testimony on any item relevant to this agenda may be taken at this time, or a testifier may wait to 

testify at the time the agenda item is called for discussion. Pursuant to section 92-3, Hawai‘i Revised 

Statutes, and section 10-2-11(c), Hawai‘i Administrative Rules, the Chair of the Commission has the 

authority to impose reasonable conditions to ensure an orderly and efficient meeting.  

II. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION/DISCUSSION

General Agenda

Requests to Address the Commission 

J-1 William “Yama” Kaholoaa Sr. – Property Taxes and Hawaiian Home Lands

J-2 Bo Kahui – La’i ‘Opua Community Development Corporation

J-3 Diana Kama – Status of Contested Case Hearing Request

J-4 Kainoa MacDonald – Association of Hawaiians for Homestead Lands and SCHHA

J-5 Kekoa Enomoto  - Pa‘upena Community Development Corporation

J-6 Jojo Tanimoto – Various Concerns for Kawaihae Homesteads

J-7 DeMont Manaole – Various Concerns for Wai’anae Homesteads

III. ANNOUNCEMENTS AND ADJOURNMENT

A. Next Regular HHC Meeting –February 17 & 18, 2026, (Tuesday and Wednesday) Hale

Ponoʻī, 91-5420 Kapolei Parkway, Kapolei, O‘ahu, 96707

B. Adjournment

________________________________ 

Kali Watson, Chairman 

Hawaiian Homes Commission 

COMMISSION MEMBERS 

Pauline Namuʻo, Oʻahu   Michael Kaleikini, East Hawaiʻi  

Makai Freitas, West Hawaiʻi Sanoe Marfil, Oʻahu   

Walter Kaneakua, Oʻahu   Lawrence Lasua, Molokaʻi 

Archie Kalepa, Maui  Shaylyn K. Ornellas, Kaua‘i 

http://www.dhhl.hawaii.gov/live
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If you need an auxiliary aid/service or other accommodation due to a disability, contact Michael Lowe at 730-0298 or 

michael.l.lowe@hawaii.gov as soon as possible, preferably by January 16, 2026. If a response is received after that, we 

will try to obtain the auxiliary aid/service or accommodation, but we cannot guarantee that the request will be fulfilled. 

Upon request, this notice is available in alternate formats. 

 

Public Testimony on Agendized Items can be provided either as (1) in person at the meeting location by filling out a 

form at the reception table, (2) written testimony mailed to Commission Testimony, P.O. Box 1879, Honolulu, HI, 

96815, or emailed to DHHL.icro1@hawaii.gov by January 16, 2026, or (3) live, oral testimony online by joining the 

Zoom meeting and relabeling your profile to include the agenda item you wish to testify on.  Please keep your computer 

muted and your camera off until you are called. You will need a computer with internet access, a video camera, and a 

microphone to participate if you would like to be visible to Commission members and other meeting participants. 

 

Disruption of Interactive Technology – If all participating Commissioners cannot maintain audiovisual 

communication and a quorum is lost, the meeting will automatically be recessed for 30 minutes. During that time, an 

attempt to restore audiovisual communication will be made. If such an attempt to restore is unsuccessful within 30 

minutes, all Commissioners, public members, staff, and other interested individuals shall log on again to the Zoom link 

on this Notice, whereby audio communication will be established for all participants, and the meeting will continue. If 

reconvening the meeting is impossible because audio and visual communication cannot be re-established, the meeting 

will be terminated.  
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ITEM D-2 EXHIBIT 

APPROVAL OF CONSENT TO MORTGAGE 

 

LESSEE LEASE NO. AREA 

MELENDEZ, Pekelo 9099 
Waiakea, Hawaii 

KALEI, Peter 2578 Kewalo, Oahu 

BLACKBURN, Joseph G.I. III 12233 Waiehu Kou 4, Maui 

RAMSEYER, Richard I.K. 8821 Waiamanalo, Oahu 

LEIALOHA, Shianne H. 11719 Kanehili, Oahu 

TORO, Annette A. 10597 Puuhona, Maui 

ROZET, Bernard K. 16104 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

KAHEAKU, Adrian 9819 Maluohai, Oahu 

KALILIKANE, Montique D. 15201 Kauluokahai, Oahu 

WONG, Curtis 13111 Puuhona, Maui  

GARCIA, Sherrine  13258 Puuhona, Maui 

YOKOYAMA, Shaston 4560 Nanakuli, Oahu 

YOKOYAMA, Shaphan 4560 Nanakuli, Oahu 

NAUM, Ezekiel J. 8386 Princess Kahanu Estates, Oahu 

QUARTERO, Kaleo K. 12521 Kauluokahai, Oahu 

HOOPAI, Chyson 9802 Maluohai, Oahu 

ARIAS, Germaine N. 5928 Waiehu Kou , Maui 

NAKIHEI, JR., Abner N. 11449 Leialii, Maui 

GARCES, Petronilo M. 10594 Puuhona, Maui 

PAA, Jamie 13237 Puuhona, Maui 

AKIMSEU, Larry 3303 Keaukaha, Hawaii 

RODRIGUES, Aldalene 8358 Princess Kahanu Estates, Oahu 

PALACOL-ATUMATA, Evelyn M. 11958 Kaupea, Oahu 

AIKALA, Makolea 13242 Puuhona, Maui 

UWEKOOLANI, Brandon 13255 Puuhona, Maui 

WALKER, SR., Samuel 9255 Kaniohale, Hawaii 
 

ITEM D-3 EXHIBIT 

APPROVAL OF STREAMLINE REFINANCE OF LOANS 

 

LESSEE LEASE NO. AREA 

NOHARA, Randolyn L.  3949 Waimanalo, Oahu 

   

 

ITEM D-4 EXHIBIT 

APPROVAL OF HOMESTEAD APPLICATION TRANSFERS / CANCELLATIONS 

APPLICANT AREA 

AH YEE, Christine L. Oahu IW Res 

AHANA, Cameron K. Oahu IW Res 

AHUNA, Kihei A. Hawaii IW Agr 

AIONA, Deyvin M.K. Hawaii IW Res 

ANAKALEA, Marylita W. Oahu IW Res 
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ITEM D-4 EXHIBIT - Continued 

APPROVAL OF HOMESTEAD APPLICATION TRANSFERS / CANCELLATIONS 

APPLICANT AREA 
 

ARCE, Steven L. Molokai IW Agr 

AUWAE-LAPILIO, Jeffery E. Oahu IW Res 

BARBER, Bert S.K.W. Maui IW Agr 

BENZ, Gerna G.  Maui IW Agr 

BOSWELL, Dana Lynn U. Molokai IW Agr 

BUMATAY, Raymond K. Hawaii IW Agr 

BUTAC, Tavina L. Kauai IW Res 

CACHOLA, Benedict L.S. Hawaii IW Agr 

CAMBELL, Evangeline L.  Hawaii IW Res 

CARLOS, Lila S.N. Oahu IW Res 

CERF, Kaleonani Hawaii IW Agr 

CULLEN-YIN, Brian K.  Maui IW Res 

CUMMINGS, Franklin Kauai IW Res 

DAVIDSON, Irene Oahu IW Res 

DEGUZMAN, Warrene L.F. Hawaii IW Agr 

ESPINDA, Matthew H. Oahu IW Res 

ESTERON, Lisa Marie N. Molokai IW Res 

FAFORD, Tammey Jane Kauai IW Agr 

FILIAULT, Gwendolyn K. Oahu IW Res 

GALEAI, Roxanne Kehaulani Oahu IW Res 

GARCIA, Rochelle K. Oahu IW Res 

GARMA, Jennifer K. Oahu IW Res 

GARNETT, Shevon K. Waianae Area / Oahu IW Res 

GOHIER, Leslie C. Oahu IW Res 

GONZALES, Lisa L. Oahu IW Res 

GONZALEZ, Rene L.  Oahu IW Res 

GOO, Bernadine M. Oahu IW Res 

GOO, Eunice J.H.  Oahu IW Res 

GOO, Everett K.H. Oahu IW Res 

GOSIACO, Teri E. Oahu IW Res 

GOULD, Kim K. Oahu IW Res 

HAIA, Gertrude B. Oahu IW Res 

HAIA, Moses K.N. III Oahu IW Res 

HAILI, Jennie K. Oahu IW Res 

HAIOLA, Helen K. Oahu IW Res 

HAIOLA, Orrin K. Oahu IW Res 

HAIOLA, Wryleigh Oahu IW Res 

HALL, Robert J. Oahu IW Res 

HANAWAHINE, Clifford K. Oahu IW Res 

HANOHANO, Edward A. Oahu IW Res 
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ITEM D-4 EXHIBIT- Continued 

APPROVAL OF HOMESTEAD APPLICATION TRANSFERS / CANCELLATIONS 

APPLICANT AREA 
 

HANOHANO, Roy Kealii Waianae Area / Oahu IW Res 

HAO, Aaron I.K. Oahu IW Res 

HAO, Dora M.E. Oahu IW Res 

HAUHIO, Kiana M.K. Waianae Area / Oahu IW Res 

HELEKAHI, Earl Jr. Oahu IW Res 

HELEPOLOLEI, Clifford L. Oahu IW Res 

HELMICK, Jewelyn L. Oahu IW Res 

HIAPO, Dana J. Oahu IW Res 

HILLEN, Joan M.  Oahu IW Res 

HILO, George Jr. Waimanalo Area / Oahu IW Res 

HINCH, Rosaline S. Oahu IW Res 

HO, Teri K. Oahu IW Res 

HOLANI, Sharlene L. Oahu IW Res 

HOOKANO, Lance H. Oahu IW Res 

HOOPII, Ivan Jason H.O. Oahu IW Res 

HUDDY, Jamie-Lyn K. Oahu IW Res 

HUDDY, Noel K. Oahu IW Res 

JAENTSCH, Phillip L. Hawaii IW Agr 

JOAO, Lydia M. Molokai IW Agr 

JOHNSON, Suanne L.I. Oahu IW Res 

JOHNSON-VILLANUEVA, Ruth P. Oahu IW Res 

KAAHAAINA, Samuel M., III Kauai IW Res 

KAAI, Leron K. Oahu IW Res 

KAALEKAHI, Kimmie R.I. Molokai IW Agr 

KAHAE, Carleton L.K. Waianae Area / Oahu IW Res 

KAHALEPUNA LIN-KEE, Catherine Oahu IW Res 

KAHALEWAI, Yolanda K. Oahu IW Res 

KAHANA, Kathi-Lyn K. Oahu IW Res 

KAHANA, Rowena K. Oahu IW Res 

KAHANANOI, James Oahu IW Res 

KAHAWAI-TOM, Daphne H. Oahu IW Res 

KAHEAKU, Daniel Oahu IW Res 

KAHEAKU, Engleberth K. Oahu IW Res 

KAHILI, Jackson-Joseph L. Oahu IW Res 

KAHOAI, Trudean L.M. Oahu IW Res 

KAHOOILIHALA, Cynthia Oahu IW Res 

KAHOOKELE, Vincent Oahu IW Res 

KAHUMOKU, Ariel Oahu IW Res 

KAHUMOKU, Monica K.P.Y. Oahu IW Res 

KAIKAINAHAOLE, Seth Waimanalo Area / Oahu IW Res 
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ITEM D-4 EXHIBIT- Continued 

APPROVAL OF HOMESTEAD APPLICATION TRANSFERS / CANCELLATIONS 

APPLICANT AREA 
 

KAILI, Noble L. Hawaii IW Res 

KAILIAWA, Napoleon N.H.  Hawaii IW Pas 

KAILIAWA, Napoleon N.H.  Hawaii IW Res 

KAINA, Cindy L.L. Oahu IW Res 

KAIWI, Alva H. Nanakuli Area / Oahu IW Res 

KAIWI, Frank S., Jr. Oahu IW Res 

KALAHIKI, Leah Naomi Oahu IW Res 

KALAHIKI, Marvalin  Oahu IW Res 

KALAMA, Angeleen K. Oahu IW Res 

KALAMA, Raynar L. Oahu IW Res 

KALAMAU, Matthew K.K. Waianae Area / Oahu IW Res 

KALAOLA, Jason K. Oahu IW Res 

KALEIKINI, Gwendolyn L. Oahu IW Res 

KALEIKINI, Michael K. Oahu IW Res 

KALEO, Keith S.K., Sr. Oahu IW Res 

KALILIKANE, Montique D. Oahu IW Res 

KALILIKANE-BOCOBOC, Jody A. Oahu IW Res 

KALILIMOKU, Chad Oahu IW Res 

KALIMA, Gene K. Oahu IW Res 

KALIMA, Glenn H.A., Jr. Oahu IW Res 

KALIMA, Jeremiah III Oahu IW Res 

KALIMA, Nate K. Oahu IW Res 

KAM, Clifford K. Oahu IW Res 

KAMA, Aleina K. Oahu IW Res 

KAMA, Charles K. Keaukaha / Waiakea Area / Hawaii IW Res 

KAMA, Elizabeth L. Nanakuli Area / Oahu IW Res 

KAMA, Zarina K. Oahu IW Res 

KAMAI, McNeil J. Oahu IW Agr 

KAMAILE, Raymond E.K. Oahu IW Res 

KAMAKELE, Elikapeka F. Oahu IW Res 

KAMANAO, Dal K. Oahu IW Res 

KAMAUU, Solomon K., Jr. Oahu IW Res 

KAMELAMELA, Ashley Oahu IW Res 

KAMOE, Arlene K. Oahu IW Res 

KAMOKU, Lydia P. Oahu IW Res 

KANAE, Cheryl L. Oahu IW Res 

KANAE, Dante K. Oahu IW Res 

KANAE, Eliza M. Oahu IW Res 

KANAE, Jennifer K.A. Oahu IW Res 

KANAHELE, Lucky Kauai IW Res 
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ITEM D-4 EXHIBIT- Continued 

APPROVAL OF HOMESTEAD APPLICATION TRANSFERS / CANCELLATIONS 

APPLICANT AREA 
 

KANAKAOLE, Kanio K. Oahu IW Res 

KANEALII-ORTIZ, Marie Oahu IW Res 

KANEHAILUA, Gunther M. Oahu IW Res 

KANEHOLANI, Joseph Charles N. Kauai IW Res 

KANOHOKULA, Shanlyn M. Oahu IW Res 

KAOLELOPONO, John K. Oahu IW Res 

KAOLULO, Bernard R.K. Oahu IW Res 

KAOPUA, Paul Waimanalo Area / Oahu IW Res 

KAOPUIKI, Andrea L. Oahu IW Res 

KAOPUIKI, Paula Ann I. Oahu IW Res 

KAPUA, Irvil K. Kauai IW Res 

KAPULE, David H.K. Oahu IW Res 

KAPUWAI, Gladys L. Oahu IW Res 

KAUAHIKAUA, Layton K. Oahu IW Res 

KAUHI MAE, June I.  Hawaii IW Res 

KAUIHOU, Gordean W. Oahu IW Res 

KAULIA, Ronald K. Oahu IW Res 

KAULUKUKUI, James N. Hawaii IW Agr 

KAULULAAU, Ashford Oahu IW Res 

KAWELO, Harvey H. Oahu IW Res 

KAWELO, Richard L. Oahu IW Res 

KAY, Obed K. Waimanalo Area / Oahu IW Res 

KEA, Anthony A. Oahu IW Res 

KEA, David J. Oahu IW Res 

KEA, Vincent-Harris K. Oahu IW Res 

KEAHI, Joshlynn M. Nanakuli Area / Oahu IW Res 

KEAHILIHAU-KUAMOO, Fantacie H. Hawaii IW Res 

KEALOHA, Eunette P. Oahu IW Res 

KEALOHA, Jeanette Oahu IW Res 

KEAO, Wallace K. Waimanalo Area / Oahu IW Res 

KEAULANA, Robert K.M.  Hawaii IW Agr 

KEAWE, Chanda A.K. Waimanalo Area / Oahu IW Res 

KEKAHUNA, Elaine K. Waianae Area / Oahu IW Res 

KEKAULIKE, Kaniala Oahu IW Res 

KEKAULIKE, Patricia J.K. Oahu IW Res 

KEKAWA-KAHILI, Theresa-Ann K.K.K.K. Oahu IW Res 

KELII, Samuel Nanakuli Area / Oahu IW Res 

KELII, Shawn K. Oahu IW Res 

KELIIHOLOKAI-GUTHRIE, Maxine L. Oahu IW Res 

KELIIHOOMALU, Karla K. Oahu IW Res 
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ITEM D-4 EXHIBIT- Continued 

APPROVAL OF HOMESTEAD APPLICATION TRANSFERS / CANCELLATIONS 

APPLICANT AREA 
 

KELIIKIPI, Sam K. Oahu IW Res 

KELIIKOA-STRICKLAND, Kathleen I.  Kauai IW Agr 

KELIINOI, Mona N. Oahu IW Res 

KELLY, Lorna U. Oahu IW Res 

KEMA, Charline P. Oahu IW Res 

KEOHOHOU, Ella K. Oahu IW Res 

KEOHOKALOLE, Adrian K. Oahu IW Res 

KUAMOO-SANTA MARIA, Kris P. Hawaii IW Agr 

KUNIPO-AGUIRRE, Mary-Gloria I. Oahu IW Res 

LAIKONA, Francine L. Kauai IW Res 

LAKALO, Kahealani Z.S.K. Oahu IW Res 

LANCASTER, Kekoa Oahu IW Res 

LANCTOT, Margaret M. Waimanalo Area / Oahu IW Res 

LANDFORD, Elvis R.I. Oahu IW Res 

LANDFORD, Richard B., Jr. Oahu IW Res 

LANDFORD-BRIGHT, Verna M.L. Nanakuli Area / Oahu IW Res 

LAPILIO, Winona H. Oahu IW Res 

LAUVAO, Audrey K. Oahu IW Res 

LAW, Chandra T.W.N. Oahu IW Res 

LAWRENCE, Lorene Gladys K. Papakolea / Kewalo Area / Oahu IW Res 

LEATUMAUGA, Theodora L. Oahu IW Res 

LEE LOY, Blase Hawaii IW Agr 

LEONG, Rosalyn L. Oahu IW Res 

LEOPOLDO, Marie-Gertrude N. Oahu IW Res 

LESLIE-WALK, Gordean L. Oahu IW Res 

LETOTO, Wendy J. Oahu IW Res 

LIKE, Rocky K. Oahu IW Res 

LINCOLN, Jane K. Oahu IW Res 

LINDSEY, James F. Oahu IW Res 

LINDSEY, Jonathan K. Oahu IW Res 

LINDSEY, Kathleen L. Oahu IW Res 

LINDSEY, Yolanda K. Oahu IW Res 

LISHMAN, Kyle T. Oahu IW Res 

LIVESAY, Marlene U. Oahu IW Res 

LOGSDON, Celena F.K. Oahu IW Res 

LONO, Glenn P. Oahu IW Res 

LONO, Nicole-Terrez L. Oahu IW Res 

LONO, Warren K. Waimanalo Area / Oahu IW Res 

LOPES, Inga A. Oahu IW Res 

LOPES, Wilfred A., Jr. Oahu IW Res 
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ITEM D-4 EXHIBIT- Continued 

APPROVAL OF HOMESTEAD APPLICATION TRANSFERS / CANCELLATIONS 

APPLICANT AREA 
 

LOPES-TALAMOA, Misty N. Oahu IW Res 

LUCAS, Louise L. Oahu IW Res 

LUI, Libby Ann K. Oahu IW Res 

LUIS, Larry L., III Oahu IW Res 

LUKE, Kaulana A.K.S. Oahu IW Res 

LUM, Rosaline N. Oahu IW Res 

LUNA, Candy L. Oahu IW Res 

MACLOVES, Chase Kalani Oahu IW Res 

MAGDARO, Kathleen Waimanalo Area / Oahu IW Res 

MAHELONA, Sterling H. Oahu IW Res 

MAHI, Mikihala K. Hawaii IW Agr 

MAHOE, Kalani K. Oahu IW Res 

MAIOHO, George W. Molokai IW Agr 

MAKANANI-MANUIA, Barbara Jean L. Oahu IW Res 

MAKEKAU, Stella C.K. Oahu IW Res 

MAKEPA, Jan K. Oahu IW Res 

MAKUA, Allen K., Jr. Oahu IW Res 

MALDONADO, Lawrence Papakolea / Kewalo Area / Oahu IW Res 

MALIA, Anson K. Oahu IW Res 

MALINA, Belle M.  Oahu IW Res 

MALINA, Calvin L., Jr. Oahu IW Res 

MANIBOG, Bernadine A. Oahu IW Res 

MANNERS, Alika Oahu IW Res 

MANOA KAUI, Ciara K. Oahu IW Res 

MANSINON, Ione D.K. Oahu IW Res 

MATSUMOTO, Waonette H. Oahu IW Res 

MAULIOLA, David K.  Maui IW Agr 

MAUNAKEA, Regina K. Oahu IW Res 

MAYER, Minerva K. Oahu IW Res 

MCDOWELL, Rosemarie K. Oahu IW Res 

MEACHAM, Robert Oahu IW Res 

MEDEIROS, Luneta L.K. Oahu IW Res 

MEDEIROS, Tamra Y. Kauai IW Res 

MERSBURGH, Stanley Sr. Oahu IW Res 

MEYERS, Emma N. Oahu IW Res 

MOLE, Marshall R. Oahu IW Res 

MOMOA, Valentina Oahu IW Res 

MORRIS, Patricia K. Oahu IW Res 

MOUSSER, William A. Oahu IW Res 

MURRAY, Dana K. Oahu IW Res 
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ITEM D-4 EXHIBIT- Continued 

APPROVAL OF HOMESTEAD APPLICATION TRANSFERS / CANCELLATIONS 

APPLICANT AREA 
 

NAEOLE, Kainoa K. Oahu IW Res 

NAMAUU-COOLEY, Julia E. Oahu IW Res 

NAPOLEON, Eben S.K., Jr. Molokai IW Agr 

OLIVE, Kaimana Oahu IW Res 

OLIVEIRA, Georgiana M. Oahu IW Res 

ONGAIS, Madeline K.K. Oahu IW Res 

PALMEIRA, Dana Kauai IW Res 

PAWN-SIMAO, Correna K. Molokai IW Agr 

PELEKAI, Rolanda K. Oahu IW Res 

PELEKANE, Phillip M.I. Molokai IW Res 

RICHARD, Ira Oahu IW Res 

ROSA, Lin George Oahu IW Res 

RUIZ, Shawn Oahu IW Res 

SOUZA, Ida U.  Oahu IW Agr 

SOUZA, Ida U.  Oahu IW Res 

SPROAT, Zelda M. Oahu IW Res 

SUIZU, Bradley P. Kauai IW Res 

TEO, David Oahu IW Res 

TIN, Earlyn P. Kauai IW Res 

TRIPP, Richard K. Jr.  Hawaii IW Agr 

TRIPP, Richard K. Jr.  Oahu IW Agr 

WERNER, Jerome T. Oahu IW Res 

WILLIAMS, Lois M Oahu IW Res 

WILLIAMSON, Ruth L. Oahu IW Res 

WILLING, Davem K.E. Oahu IW Res 

WILLIS, Rochelle M.T. Oahu IW Res 

WONG, Annette K. Oahu IW Res 

WONG, Dale K.K. Oahu IW Res 

WRIGHT, Russlyn U. Oahu IW Res 

YASSO, Keola Lee Molokai IW Agr 

YELINEK, Florence L. Maui IW Agr 

YOSHIDA, Robert K. Oahu IW Res 

YOUNG, Clifton K. Oahu IW Res 

ZARKO, Michele P. Oahu IW Res 
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ITEM D-5 EXHIBIT 

APPROVAL TO CERTIFY APPLICATIONS OF QUALIFIED APPLICANTS FOR DECEMBER 2025 

APPLICANT AREA 

AHULAU, Kimeona K.  Oahu IW Agr 

AHULAU, Kimeona K.  Oahu IW Res 

ANAKALEA, Seleena L.   Hawaii IW Pas 

ANAKALEA, Seleena L.   Hawaii IW Res 

ANAKALEA-GASPAR, Anissa L.  Hawaii IW Pas 

ANAKALEA-GASPAR, Anissa L.  Hawaii IW Res 

FUJII, Sandra P. Oahu IW Agr 

FUJII, Sandra P. Oahu IW Res 

IRVINE-HALAMA, Destiny H. Oahu IW Agr 

IRVINE-HALAMA, Destiny H. Oahu IW Res 

KAAHANUI-KONG, Kimberlyn S.P.H.K. Oahu IW Agr 

KAAHANUI-KONG, Kimberlyn S.P.H.K. Oahu IW Res 

KAAIHUE, Shantez K.K. Oahu IW Agr 

KAAIHUE, Shantez K.K. Oahu IW Res 

KAALOA, Faith M.  Hawaii IW Agr 

KAALOA, Faith M.  Hawaii IW Res 

KAHALEWAI, Richard N.  Oahu IW Res 

KAHALEWAI, Richard N.  Hawaii IW Agr 

KAINA, Joseph P.  Oahu IW Res 

KAINA, Joseph P.  Hawaii IW Agr 

KAINA, Joseph P. Jr.  Oahu IW Agr 

KAINA, Joseph P. Jr.  Oahu IW Res 

KAINA, Joshua D.H.  Oahu IW Agr 

KAINA, Joshua D.H.  Oahu IW Res 

KAMAKA, Carlene K.  Hawaii IW Pas 

KAMAKA, Carlene K.  Hawaii IW Res 

KAMAKA, Kingsley K. III  Hawaii IW Agr 

KAMAKA, Kingsley K. III  Hawaii IW Res 

KAOPUA, Paul Hawaii IW Agr 

KAPUAALA, Victor S.K. Maui IW Agr 

KEAULANA, Cody K.P.  Maui IW Agr 

KEAULANA, Cody K.P.  Maui IW Res 

KONG, Bronson E.I.  Oahu IW Agr 

KONG, Bronson E.I.  Oahu IW Res 

KU, Jeremiah K.B. Oahu IW Res 

KU, Jeremiah K.B. Hawaii IW Agr 

LUM, Idalis M.M. Kauai IW Pas 

LUM, Idalis M.M. Kauai IW Res 

MAKAENA, Lauryn A.U.  Oahu IW Res 

MCCABE-KIPI, Nanea C.K Oahu IW Res 
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ITEM D-5 EXHIBIT 

APPROVAL TO CERTIFY APPLICATIONS OF QUALIFIED APPLICANTS FOR DECEMBER 2025 

APPLICANT AREA 
 

MELEISEA, Regina M.P.  Oahu IW Agr 

MELEISEA, Regina M.P.  Oahu IW Res 

NAKAYAMA, Kaimana A.  Oahu IW Res 

NAKAYAMA, Kaimana A.  Molokai IW Pas 

SEE, Burt J.  Oahu IW Agr 

SEE, Burt J.  Oahu IW Res 

SMITH, Daniel K.  Oahu IW Agr 

SMITH, Daniel K.  Oahu IW Res 

SOLATORIO, WAIALAE, Ruthlyn K.  Oahu IW Agr 

SOLATORIO-WAIALAE, Ruthlyn K.  Oahu IW Res 

TOM, Jerome K.  Oahu IW Agr 

TOM, Jerome K.  Oahu IW Res 
 

ITEM D-6 EXHIBIT 

COMMISSION DESIGNATION OF SUCCESSORS TO APPLICATION RIGHTS 

PUBLIC NOTICE  2019, 2020, 2022, 2023, 2024 

 

APPLICANT AREA 

CAMBELL, Evangeline L.  Keaukaha/Waiakea Area/Hawaii IW Res 

CULLEN-YIN, Brian K.  Oahu IW Agr 

HOOKS, Kristian Louise K.  Hawaii IW Res 

KAILI, Noble L. Hawaii IW Res 

KAILIAWA, Napoleon N.H.  Hawaii IW Agr 

KAILIAWA, Napoleon N.H.  Hawaii IW Res 

KALAI, Adelaide K.  Hawaii IW Agr 

KALAWA, Steven L.  Hawaii IW Res 

KAUHI MAE, June I.  Hawaii IW Res 

KEAHILIHAU-KUAMOO, Fantacie H. Hawaii IW Res 

KEAULANA, Robert K.M.  Hawaii IW Agr 

MAULIOLA, David K.  Hawaii IW Agr 

SOUZA, Ida U.  Oahu IW Res 

SOUZA, Ida U.  Hawaii IW Agr 

TALMADGE, Pea K.G. Hawaii IW Res 

YUNG, Benedict A.L. Hawaii IW Agr 
 

 
ITEM D-7 EXHIBIT 

APPROVAL OF ASSIGNMENT OF LEASEHOLD INTEREST 
 

LESSEE LEASE NO. AREA 

AUKAI, George D. P. 15863 Lalamilo, Hawaii 

TUIFUA, Melissa K. 15776 Laiopua, Hawaii 

CARTER, Sarah K. 3306 Keaukaha, Hawaii 

HANAWAHINE, Kupono E. 7775 Waimanalo, Oahu 

HANOHANO, Rachael 1083 Waiakea, Hawaii 

KAILI, Youline K. 8106 Waiakea, Hawaii 
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ITEM D-7 EXHIBIT - Continued 
APPROVAL OF ASSIGNMENT OF LEASEHOLD INTEREST 

 

LESSEE LEASE NO. AREA 
 

KANEAKUA, John N., Jr. 2559 Kewalo, Oahu 

STONE, Francis L. 3222 Kewalo, Oahu 

KAOHU, Kuuanelalani H. 9375 Kaniohale, Hawaii 

KEANINI, Arthur K., Jr. 138 Hoolehua, Molokai 

KEANINI, Gene 138 Hoolehua, Molokai 

KEKAWA, Miriam K. 2582 Waimanalo, Oahu 

LEW, Linda M. 8386 PKE, Oahu 

LOTU, Jay K. F. 6591 Anahola, Kauai 

MAHUKA, Chevell K. I. 1789 Nanakuli, Oahu 

MAKANANI, Lillian K. 6716 Nanakuli, Oahu 

MATSUOKA, Sandra Lee L. 2228 Kewalo, Oahu 

COOK REYNOLDS, Zina W. K. 3014 Waimanalo, Oahu 

RITA, Duelane K. 8860 Hanapepe, Kauai 

SCHUTTE, Barney J. 15864 Lalamilo, Hawaii 

SIMMONS, Drake K., II 4649 Waianae, Oahu 

SKINNER, Claudia K. 1543 Keaukaha, Hawaii 

SPENCER, Sidney M. 2705 Kuhio Village, Hawaii 

SPENCER, Edgar L. P. 2705 Kuhio Village, Hawaii 

WERNER, Paulette M. T. 3297 Nanakuli, Oahu 

WILSON, Elsie L. 9710 Waianae, Oahu 

WONG, Jammie K. K. 9802 Maluohai, Oahu 

GRAHAM, Sharon U. W. 11119 Anahola, Kauai 

AIKALA, Ryan K. 13242 Puuhona, Maui 

HAMPTON, Clinton H. 7807 Hoolehua, Molokai 

LOA, Laura L. 15498 Kaupea, Oahu 

MAKANEOLE, Christian E. 15762 Laiopua, Hawaii 

MIDEL, Thomas C. 15724 Laiopua, Hawaii 

PUAOI DAWSON, Dayton K. 2077-A Hoolehua, Molokai 

PUAOI DAWSON, David K. 2077-A Hoolehua, Molokai 

   

   
 

ITEM D-8 EXHIBIT 
APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT OF LEASEHOLD INTEREST 

           

LESSEE LEASE NO. AREA 

AKAKA, Jason K. 10606 Wailuku, Maui 

AKIMA, Vanessa L. 10514 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

APO, Katherine R. 231 Hoolehua, Molokai 

AQUINO, Marcelino  10555 Wailuku, Maui 

ASUELA, Kalai J. H. 10306 Leaialii IB, Maui 

BAL, Donald R. K. 10615 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

BYERS, Candace N. 10420 Leialii IB, Maui 

CAMPBELL, Shalei N. 10506 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

CARTER, Sarah K. 3306 Keaukaha, Hawaii 

CASTRO, Lucille K. 10508 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

CHODA-KOWALSKI, Fawn K. 10595 Wailuku, Maui 

COCKETT, Eric K. 10312 Wailuku, Maui 

CORDEIRO, Shirley L. 2300 One Alii, Molokai 
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ITEM D-8 EXHIBIT - Continued 
APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT OF LEASEHOLD INTEREST 

           

LESSEE LEASE NO. AREA 
 

DECOITE, Erwin H. 10616 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

DIAS, Elena K. 10548 Wailuku, Maui 

FURTADO, Margaret A. 7934 Hoolehua, Molokai 

GARCES, Petronilo M. 10594 Puuhona, Maui 

HAIA, Gregoray 10549 Leialii IB, Maui 

HAMPTON, Clinton H. 7807 Hoolehua, Molokai 

HO, Keli K. 10415 Wailuku, Maui 

KAANANA-RAMOS, Eunice K. 10534 Wailuku, Maui 

KAHALEKAI, James J. 10565 Wailuku, Maui 

KAI, Michelle K. K. 10502 Wailuku, Maui 

KAILI, James K. K. 3796 Waiakea, Hawaii 

KALEPONI, June Denise U. K. 10496 Wailuku, Maui 

KANEAKUA, John N., Jr. 2559 Kewalo, Oahu 

KEALOHA, Kaleo R. 10557 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

KEOMAKA, Dawn P. 10536 Wailuku, Maui 

KIHUNE, Kathy L. 10434 Leialii IB, Maui 

KULOLOIA, Kimberly J. 10490 Kamalani, Maui 

LEHMAN, Tony 10587 Wailuku, Maui 

LEVAL, Alvin R. 10542 Wailuku, Maui 

MAHUNA, Koa 10313 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

MAKUA-LOPEZ, Christine 10605 Wailuku, Maui 

MCGURN, Andrew D. 10507 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

NAHOOLEWA, Ellen M. U. K. 10440 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

NIETO, Naomi R. 10611 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

NIKAIDO, Harvey H. 10409 Wailuku, Maui 

PARIS, Luana M. 10396 Wailuku, Maui 

POAIPUNI-POAA, Tiare N. 10572 Wailuku, Maui 

REYES, Paulette L. K. 10517 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

REYNOLDS, Zina W. K. C. 3014 Waimanalo, Oahu 

SAFFERY, Eugene H. 10398 Wailuku, Maui 

STONE, Francis L. 3222 Kewalo, Oahu 

TACDERAN, Crystal K. 10578 Wailuku, Maui 

TAUA, Teresann 10538 Wailuku, Maui 

THIBODEAUX, Michael K. K. 10533 Waiehu Mauka, Maui 

WERNER, Paulette M. T. 3297 Nanakuli, Oahu 

YOUNG, Pamela E. K. 10429 Kamalani, Maui 
 

ITEM D-9 EXHIBIT 
APPROVAL TO ISSUE A NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE FOR ROOFTOP PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS 

FOR CERTAIN LESSEES 
           

LESSEE LEASE NO. AREA 

ANDRADE, Kelley K. 10405 Waiohuli, Maui 

ASUELA, Kalai J. H. 10306 Waiohuli, Maui 

DELA CRUZ, Sandra E. 13110 Puuhona, Maui 

ENRIQUE, Jodine S. 6590 Anahola, Kauai 

KAHOOHANOHANO, Aysia A. 13120 Puuhona, Maui 

KALUA, Leinna K. 11690 Kanehili, Oahu 

KAUO, Carole 7955 Waianae, Oahu 
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ITEM D-9 EXHIBIT - Continued 
APPROVAL TO ISSUE A NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE FOR ROOFTOP PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEMS 

FOR CERTAIN LESSEES 
           

LESSEE LEASE NO. AREA 
 

BOTEILHO, Sandra 7955 Waianae, Oahu 

KAUPU-CABUAG, Stanton 10188 Puupulehu, Hawaii 

KUHAULUA, Daisha S. K. 11136 Anahola, Kauai 

LAURENSON, Lori-Ann L. S. 12853 Kauluokahai, Oahu 

   

 

ITEM NO. E-1 EXHIBIT 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – PIʻILANI MAI KE KAI SUBDIVISION PHASE II 

RESIDENTIAL VACANT LOT - ANAHOLA, KAUAI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LOT NO TMK LEASE NO 

BRIANNE T.A. RAPOZO 11/13/2002 6 4-4-8-022-095 16957 
 

 

ITEM NO. E-2 EXHIBIT 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAILUKU SINGLE FAMILY SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 

ABCDE LEE A.D. HIGA 1/16/2003 16398 

ABRAHAM L. ADOLPHO 11/13/1981 16218 

ALAULA M. ARTATES 2/26/2004 16411 

ALBERT K. MCGURN 7/23/2007 16513 

ALBERTA A. ALPHIN 8/19/1987 16292 

ALEINA C. EWALIKO 6/30/2005 16459 

ALEXANDER L. AKAU 3/10/1987 16271 

ALFRED W. KEMFORT 9/22/1992 16317 

ALIA M.E. VELLINA 6/20/2005 16464 

ANDREA K. POEPOE 7/15/1986 16263 

ANDREW K. KAINA 7/17/2006 16517 

ANGELA K. KEAWEKANE 9/12/2006 16540 

ANISSA K. BRAN 6/23/2005 16458 

ANNETTE I. GOLIS 5/14/2007 16562 

ARDEEN N. NOBRIGA 4/17/1989 16304 

ARDIS-ANN K. ANGUAY 6/1/2005 16467 

ARLINE N. MAKAHANALOA 4/6/2006 16507 

BARBARA ANN I. BENTON 5/8/1974 16262 

BENJAMIN MENDEZ 4/14/1987 16275 

BETTY JO K. SELLERS 11/15/2001 16376 

BEVERLY A. LONZAGA 4/30/1986 16246 

BLAISE K. HALEAKALA 8/11/2005 16471 
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ITEM NO. E-2 EXHIBIT – Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAILUKU SINGLE FAMILY SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

BRIAN D.K.  NAEOLE 1/21/1983 16219 

BRIDGET M. ASUNCION 12/10/1998 16370 

CANDACE A. KEOMAKA 

NAVARRO 7/27/2005 16475 

CARMEN CYNTHIA K. MACANAS 4/15/2002 16373 

CARNATION POAIPUNI 9/13/2004 16412 

CARRIE K. PALI 6/3/1991 16320 

CASEY K. TOLENTINO 7/28/2006 16520 

CHANELLE P. PLANESI 12/15/1999 16367 

CHARLENE MARCIEL 10/22/1997 16351 

CHEYENNE M. KEKONA 12/12/2005 16487 

CHRISTIAN P. HETT 11/10/2003 16428 

CHRISTINE H. THOMPSON 11/19/2002 16392 

CHRISTINE M. KAHAHANE 7/11/2005 16479 

CHRYSTAL A. WRIGHT 10/9/1986 16253 

CORLETTE COLLETT 9/22/1999 16366 

CYNTHIA L. KAINA 11/1/2000 16382 

DANIEL M. BLAKE 12/15/1986 16248 

DAVID K. FREITAS 1/8/1988 16296 

DAYNNA B.H.  FLORES 11/29/1985 16226 

DEREK K. TINAO 9/18/2006 16534 

DOLORES. SATO 7/19/2004 16430 

DONNA L. AKAU 7/20/1987 16280 

DOREEN SANTOS 3/19/2004 16422 

DUKE H. AU HOON 8/1/2005 16483 

DUNCAN R.K.  BAL 6/23/2004 16385 

EDITH H. KAPOI 1/3/2006 16495 

EDNA K. KAMA 6/3/1986 16242 

EDWIN J.A. SORIANO 11/18/1986 16261 

ELDOWAYNE C.K. KALIMA 10/15/1986 16251 

ERIC G.K. SODETANI 11/5/1986 16252 

ERNEST K. CABATINGAN 8/6/1999 16326 

EVELYN A.L.K. YAMADA 5/16/2005 16455 

EVELYN K.M. DEMIROVIC 10/13/2006 16543 

FRANCES N. RICKARD 8/18/2005 16469 

FRANCINE K. RINDLISBACHER 4/15/2004 16425 

FRANCIS A.P. KAU 8/27/1999 16362 

FREDERICK KAULUKUKUI BAILEY 5/24/2006 16521 

GERMAINE K. NAVARRO 6/13/2005 16462 
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ITEM NO. E-2 EXHIBIT – Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAILUKU SINGLE FAMILY SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

GLENWOOD R.K. BROWN 6/2/2006 16524 

GORDON LEE 8/7/1987 16279 

HANNAH M. NOBRIGA 3/29/1996 16345 

HAROLD R.K.  RODRIGUES 7/7/2006 16527 

HEATHERLYNN P.O.  CARDONA-WALTHER 8/1/1988 16294 

HOALA N. MANO 9/11/1997 16343 

HUGH B. HAUPU 5/1/1995 16347 

ISABELLA K. POWELL 7/21/2003 16409 

IVAN D. GOO 7/28/1986 16255 

JACOB B. KAAWA 2/3/2005 16435 

JAMES HONOKAUPU 8/3/2005 16480 

JAMES J.A.P. AKIONA 4/18/2005 16454 

JAMES K. AKAHI 2/25/1992 16316 

JAMES K. APOLO 10/10/1997 16348 

JAMIE K. KAANANA 8/1/2007 16572 

JANICE R.N.  KAAHANUI 3/24/2005 16442 

JASON C.K.  HAUANIO 6/25/2003 16401 

JILL K. KAWAIAEA 5/16/2006 16522 

JO ELLEN H. KAPONO 7/22/1986 16243 

JONATHAN K. MANO 1/31/1990 16332 

JOSEPH K. KELIIKOA 12/5/2005 16496 

JUAN K. SITHAR 9/15/2006 16537 

JULIA L.W.  KEKONA 12/12/2002 16394 

JUNE M. SHIPE 1/25/2006 16488 

JUSTIN K. PEREZ 4/1/1986 16232 

KAIANA E. NEIZMAN 3/3/2003 16396 

KAMLYN K. CALUAG 11/13/1987 16291 

KAPIOLANI B. KAAIHUE 3/19/1993 16339 

KAUPENA K. KALIMA 5/19/2005 16470 

KAWIKA S.D. FREITAS 8/8/1986 16245 

KEINELYN Y.L.  SPARKS 1/20/2006 16485 

KEITH S.K.  SPARKS 7/13/2004 16424 

KHRISTIE K. TABORA 7/21/1986 16249 

KIMBERLYE K. RODRIGUES 9/5/2006 16545 

KIMO TAYLOR 2/22/1988 16288 

KRISTLYN A. AMBROSE 2/14/2005 16445 

KULEA K. PELEKAI-WAI 11/24/2004 16433 

KUULEIALOHA K.K. BULUSAN 6/22/1998 16369 

LAMBERT K. KAOHELAULII 12/12/2003 16491 
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ITEM NO. E-2 EXHIBIT – Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAILUKU SINGLE FAMILY SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

LARLYN K. LACRO 5/31/1990 16323 

LAULIUMA F. VARGAS 5/5/1986 16240 

LAVERNE A. KIA 1/22/1987 16274 

LEEVAN L.K.  KALIMA 11/8/1989 16298 

LEHUANANI L. COCKETT 10/27/2005 16512 

LEIGHTON KEPANI 8/7/1996 16342 

LEIHUA N. SMITH-TOKUNAGA 7/2/2007 16571 

LEVI K. AKI 11/3/1988 16281 

LIONEL K. BARROZO 3/18/1994 16331 

LORETTA L. CHIN 10/20/2005 16497 

LOUISIANA A. CHANG 3/6/1987 16267 

LUANA R. CARVALHO 5/3/2005 16468 

LUCILLE K. GOLIS 7/20/2006 16529 

LUCILLE L.J. DRISKELL 6/13/1986 16237 

LUTHER A. KANAE 9/23/2004 16419 

MAILE L.K. LEE 5/22/1990 16301 

MARTHA C.L.  GOODHUE-KAILI 3/6/1990 16310 

MARY RIBILLIA ORR 7/15/1986 16265 

MARY E. NAAUAO 9/8/1999 16368 

MATTHEW K. AKIONA 8/19/1987 16293 

MELINDA L. KAHAKAUWILA 12/5/1988 16306 

MICHAEL F. KAWAIAEA 6/13/1986 16231 

MIDGIE E.K. ULUFALE 11/15/2000 16388 

MILDRED L. SPENCER 9/18/1978 16221 

MIM-LOUISE K. KELIIHOOMALU 3/23/1994 16328 

MIRIAM K. WHITFORD 7/24/1987 16278 

MITCHELL P. LANI 5/16/2006 16530 

MOSES A. KAHIAMOE 1/23/2006 16492 

NANCY P. COSMA 7/19/2006 16518 

NAOMI B. BACLAAN 6/8/2007 16570 

PEARL M. FUCHS 4/24/1995 16355 

PETER KONOHIA 8/30/2002 16391 

PUANANI J. KAHOLOKULA 10/19/2004 16446 

RALPH CANTO 12/9/2002 16393 

REINA K.K. EMPRON 9/25/1986 16257 

RENA L.L.  PERKINS 9/10/2007 16566 

RICHARD H. TAVARES 7/25/1972 16222 

RICKY A. PURDY 10/14/2002 16397 

ROBERT VILLANUEVA 10/11/1988 16457 
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ITEM NO. E-2 EXHIBIT – Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAILUKU SINGLE FAMILY SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

ROBERT M. KANUHA 3/31/2005 16579 

RODANNAH N. KOKA 11/9/2006 16536 

ROSEANNE A. COCKETT-FONTANILLA 5/23/2005 16473 

RUDOLPH G. KING 3/18/1993 16338 

RUTH N. HARPER 3/27/1987 16268 

SAMUEL K. AINA 10/28/2004 16441 

SANDRA F.K. SANTIAGO 1/14/1993 16321 

SARAH K. CUMMINGS-KANIAUPIO 9/21/2005 16550 

SCOTT H. MAHONEY 1/16/1986 16223 

SHANYE N. VALEHO-NOVIKOFF 4/17/2007 16555 

SHEENA-REENAY K.P.  KAUPU 6/30/2005 16461 

SIERRA-LILLIA K. YASSO 4/30/2007 16548 

SOLOMON S. HARRIS 5/11/2006 16506 

STARIA H. HOSAKA 11/4/1988 16290 

STERLING G. PEDRO 2/9/1989 16614 

SUNDAY-LYNDA L. ACANG 6/22/1999 16374 

SWEETHEART A.P.G. MORI 8/22/1989 16297 

TANYA N. NAKAMURA 4/22/2004 16423 

TERRY ANN A. HONOKAUPU-MAWAE 2/8/2006 16525 

TESSIE L. ILUSTRISIMO 10/5/1998 16371 

THELMA P. KAAHUI 11/19/1987 16289 

THOMAS TONU 2/28/2001 16375 

TIARE LOVEAN JOHNSON 11/7/2005 16486 

TIARE M.K. ROSA 6/27/1994 16325 

TRACEY LEIGH SOUZA 7/18/2005 16478 

UILANI M. ENDO 6/12/1996 16346 

ULULANI L. SHIRAISHI 1/14/1998 16341 

VAN NESS DACANAY 3/9/2004 16407 

VERNON ALLAN K. KAPUAALA 3/12/2007 16556 

VICTORIA K. AKIU 5/7/2001 16390 

VINCE K. HOLLOWAY 10/12/2006 16544 

VIRGINE A. KANOA 5/5/1986 16238 

VIRGINIA N. CORDEN 10/6/1992 16313 

VIVIENNE L. KALEHUAWEHE 10/1/2002 16400 

WALTER H. KAAIHILI 4/22/1986 16233 

WANDA L. WONG 1/12/2004 16403 

WENDELL K. CULLEN 10/3/2001 16372 

WILLIAM A. CORNELIO 3/7/2005 16431 

WILLIAM V. KAHIAPO 8/15/1979 16230 
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ITEM NO. E-2 EXHIBIT – Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAILUKU SINGLE FAMILY SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

WILSON E. BAISA 8/31/1995 16356 

WINONA I. GOO 9/15/1995 16352 

YOLANDA KEPA 1/3/2005 16443 

YVETTE D. MAKAHANALOA 6/1/2001 16387 

YVETTE MARIE M. KAANANA 9/17/1998 16359 

YVONNE M. KALANI 7/2/2004 16413 

YVONNE R.N. MEDEIROS 9/9/1998 16363 

 

ITEM NO. E-3 EXHIBIT 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – VILLAGES OF LEALIʻI 1B SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – LAHAINA, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 

ABEL K. SUA 8/2/1990 16312 

ANDREW N. NAKIHEI 10/8/2008 16611 

ANGELIQUE H. POKIPALA-KAHULA 8/14/2007 16580 

ANSON A KEAHI 2/3/2005 16956 

AURELIO M. CAMPO 1/24/2007 16554 

BENNETT K. KALAWAIA 2/23/2006 16509 

BERT J.K.  SAM FONG 3/21/1980 16224 

BILLIE-JO M. DUNG 4/17/2009 16954 

CALVIN K. KAINA 4/14/2009 15664 

CARL MAHI WAHINEHOOKAE 8/30/2006 16531 

CARLENE K. HAOLE-KEAHI 9/19/2005 16906 

CATHERINE KING 6/4/2010 16661 

CHARLES CAMARA 2/10/2014 16696 

CHARLES K. MILLER 7/1/2008 16615 

CHARMAINE C. PUAA-COX 2/9/2006 16494 

CHARNAN K.K. DIMAYA 4/6/1994 16337 

CHASE KOANUI 9/19/2005 16472 

CHRISTOPHER-JOHN H. KAAHUI 7/6/2006 16523 

CLAYTON A. SMITH 4/25/2006 16505 

CLAYTON AIE SMITH 10/17/2006 16538 

CORRINA K KEPAA 11/9/2005 16941 

DAPHNE E.K. FILIKITONGA-LUKELA 9/28/2005 16482 

DARLENE K. LINDSEY 3/15/2004 16898 

DEANN ORPHA KAINA 7/31/2006 16948 

DELTA W. LAPOTA 5/16/1986 16244 

DENISE N. ALAVAZO 4/10/2006 16511 
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ITEM NO. E-3 EXHIBIT - Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – VILLAGES OF LEALIʻI 1B SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – LAHAINA, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

DONNALEE L. CURIMAO 9/24/2007 16919 

DONORA U. KAHAIALII 4/20/2001 16888 

DOREEN K KEPAA 11/9/2005 16940 

DOREEN L. KAHAIALII 2/3/2023 16834 

EARL MOLER 8/23/1989 16300 

EILEEN F. SMITH-CLIFFT 6/4/2007 16563 

ELIZABETH P. ASPILI 12/14/2021 16812 

EMI-LEI K. SODETANI-CABANILLA 4/9/2018 16763 

ERIC K. WAHINEHOOKAE 9/13/2006 16532 

ERIKA L.K. ERICKSON 8/13/2019 16789 

EVELYN JARAMILLO 5/26/1987 16361 

FARYN K JOHNSON 9/22/2006 16943 

FELIMON SADANG 4/24/2006 16510 

FREDDY L.K. KEAHI 3/10/2006 16912 

GEORGE KEAHI 11/23/2004 16449 

GEORGE F. LINDSEY 12/17/2018 16762 

GEORGE K VIERRA 5/9/2007 16947 

GERALDINE H. WAHINEHOOKAE 12/1/2005 16490 

GERMAINE E.K. KANIHO 6/5/1989 16308 

GILBERT K. MAYOGA 11/29/1988 16307 

GLENN R. II 6/28/2006 16526 

GRACE K. TIHADA 7/30/1986 16258 

GWEN M MCKEAGUE 1/26/1998 16215 

HARRY JARAMILLO 11/23/2004 16437 

HENRIETTA M. CLEMONS 12/23/2009 16649 

JACOB P. KALEIKINI 4/19/1990 16303 

JADE K.H.M. WALLACE 3/7/2007 16944 

JAIME E PALAKIKO 7/13/2006 16926 

JAMES P. JARDINE 11/14/2003 16410 

JANE M. CASCO 6/16/2023 16836 

JEREMIAH K. REYES 4/28/2008 16592 

JEROME D. NEIZMAN 11/2/2009 16652 

JERRYBETH L.M. DE MELLO 9/2/1986 16256 

JESSE M. NEIZMAN 9/11/2007 16578 

JESSE WATSON 9/13/2007 16515 

JEWELYN L.U.K.O.M. KAHELE 7/5/2023 16842 

JILL L. PAEA 10/3/2011 16678 

JODIE-ANN K. KRUEGER 7/15/1987 16270 

JOHN H. VASQUEZ 7/11/1988 16285 
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ITEM NO. E-3 EXHIBIT - Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – VILLAGES OF LEALIʻI 1B SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – LAHAINA, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

JOHN K. KANEKOA 6/4/2003 16408 

JOHN N. FARIAS 4/30/2007 16564 

JONAH K. KAPU 12/4/2009 16645 

JOSEPH A. TALON 3/1/2005 16438 

JOSEPH K. KEANINI 4/30/2007 16549 

JUNE M. KALEPA 4/23/1986 16247 

JUSTIN K. DELEON 3/16/2022 16815 

KAI N. HOOPAI 1/24/2023 16827 

KAMAKAAWAHILANI HOSHINO 4/30/2007 16553 

KAMANA K.F.K.  NG 5/4/2015 16722 

KAMELA N.A. BAILEY 7/19/2006 16519 

KAMUELAOKALANI N. DIZON 12/5/2019 16784 

KANANI S. HIGBEE 4/3/2006 16499 

KARL K. NOA 5/15/2006 16913 

KARLSON K.N. KEALOHA 4/6/2004 16429 

KAUWILA T. MAHI 5/14/2007 16558 

KAWEHI K. KO 8/4/2008 16605 

KEALA J. KAEHUAEA 6/26/2014 16701 

KEHAULANI R. NAHOOIKAIKA 7/22/2004 16427 

KEITH K. KAUHANE 2/5/2004 16929 

KEOKI C.K.  CUELHO 3/8/2021 16807 

KEOKI K.K.L.A.  AUWAE 4/25/2006 16504 

KRIST L. BAYBAYAN 4/26/2022 16817 

KRISTINE K. GONZALES 10/18/2005 16474 

KULAMANU L. BROWN 10/18/1994 16329 

LANA K. VIERRA 6/4/2007 16569 

LANCE C. SEPTIMO 4/19/2000 16622 

LEILANI K.K. LOPES 2/19/2019 16782 

LEINANI SANTOS 11/17/2006 16917 

LEONA K. NAHOOIKAIKA 6/18/1987 16276 

LEONORD K. NAKOA III 5/8/2006 16928 

LETITIA L. II 6/3/2009 16634 

LINCOLN KAUHANE 1/26/2006 16489 

LONO F MAHI 2/10/1989 16932 

LORRAINE L KEAHI 11/23/2004 16609 

MAKANALANI HUSSEY 9/6/2024 16873 

MANUEL COSMA 5/1/2024 16867 

MARVIN P.K.  HUSSEY 7/9/2024 16862 

MARY ANN L. KOBATAKE 10/25/2005 16498 
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ITEM NO. E-3 EXHIBIT - Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – VILLAGES OF LEALIʻI 1B SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – LAHAINA, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

MARY K. KAUILA 3/24/2006 16911 

MARYBUD K. KOBATAKE 6/16/2014 16689 

MELECIA-KIM K. HOOPAI 9/30/2004 16434 

MELODY P. LUKELA 2/27/2007 16552 

MERRILL K. SADANG 10/10/2007 16586 

MINNIE MAE M. CECCARELLI 7/30/1984 16874 

MIRANDA L. KANE 2/28/2006 16508 

NANCY A.K.  FAUHIVA 2/6/2012 16684 

NELTON K. WAIKIKI 1/19/2006 16910 

NOEL K. KAINA 5/21/2021 16794 

NORA L MAKAHANALOA 12/13/2004 16937 

NOREEN L. REDEROS 7/23/2021 16799 

NORMA E.P. SLAVISH 12/1/2008 16606 

NYLA L.P.  NOBRIGA 9/22/2023 16851 

PAUL JUSTIN K KEAHI 12/1/2011 16955 

PAUL K.K.K. KAPU 3/3/2023 16828 

PAULA HAILANI KEAHI SILVA 5/17/2013 16699 

PRINCESLEHUANANI 

KUMAEWAKAINAKALEOMOMONA 6/4/1993 16330 

PUA OLENA M.O. LAPOTA 4/11/2006 16501 

RANDOLPH M. REINHARDT 3/28/2012 16672 

RENETTE K. WATSON 9/20/1994 16334 

ROBERT PILIALOHA KEALOHA 11/1/2005 16907 

ROLAND P. KANUHA 7/8/1993 16336 

ROWENA K. SMITH-HARLAN 10/17/2006 16542 

ROXANE L. SPARKS 4/22/2005 16451 

RYLEND W.H.  NOBRIGA 6/23/2020 16787 

SEPTEMBER N KEAHI 9/25/2003 16935 

SHAM VIERRA 9/24/2014 16725 

SHANNON K.K. II 6/3/2009 16927 

SHANNON L.K. BRANCO 2/19/2003 16894 

SHARON K. AKO 3/23/2006 16942 

SHAWNALISON K KANAE 2/7/1990 16931 

SINCERITY K. MIRKOVICH 7/10/2006 16916 

THERESA T. RIBILLIA 7/9/2003 16404 

THOMAS K. KEALOHA 8/20/2008 16601 

TINA L.A.  NUESCA PALI 9/24/2007 16585 

TONYA U. KUAANA 2/23/1987 16269 

UILANI MAKEKAU 11/23/2010 16664 
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ITEM NO. E-3 EXHIBIT - Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – VILLAGES OF LEALIʻI 1B SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – LAHAINA, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

VALERIE R. WRIGHT 2/5/2004 16405 

VANCE A. HOE 4/12/2005 16904 

VERONICA M. BINGHAM 8/7/2007 16921 

WALLACE FRANK WONG 10/27/1986 16260 

WALTER K. KIA 7/31/2006 16528 

WALTER M.K. HOOPAI 1/30/2008 16591 

WARREN K. CARROLL 10/11/2005 16448 

WENDEE M. IWAMASA 12/16/2010 16669 

WILMONT K. KAHAIALII 10/8/1997 16889 

 

ITEM NO. E-4 EXHIBIT 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAIEHU MAUKA SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 

AARON M.K. LEEDY 6/3/2010 16655 

ABCDE K.L. KAINA 5/31/2018 16772 

ADELINE K. LIU 7/2/2019 16788 

ADELINO S. PACHECO 7/6/2010 16657 

AHLAYN  LABUANAN 10/9/2015 16727 

AINA-HAU  KEALOHA-UU 7/5/2005 16481 

ALBERT K. LAIMANA 12/24/2024 16860 

ALDNETTE B.K. KALAMA 3/31/2015 16729 

ALEA A. DEFRANCIA 7/22/2020 16777 

ALESSANDRIA H. LELEO-AKANA 8/6/2009 16637 

ALICE L. ADAMS 12/27/2007 16583 

ALOHALANI PUAA 1/26/2024 16845 

ALVERNA C. TAKASHIMA 7/26/2024 16870 

ALYSA E.P.  ANDRADE 7/17/2006 16516 

AMANDA M. KAHALEHOE 10/3/2024 16861 

ANGELITA K. COSCIA 10/3/2011 16671 

ANNAMARIA D.K.  BURNETT 5/12/2005 16452 

APRIL N. MADDELA 7/1/2013 16690 

ARNYLLE S.K. HAPAKUKA LONO 10/3/2012 16683 

AUGUST TOLENTINO 7/21/2015 16724 

BARBARA J.K. DUARTE 6/18/2003 16406 

BARBARA K. LEWIS 8/10/2018 16773 

BECKY ANN M. SUZUKI 9/17/1985 16229 

BENJAMIN A. KAILI 5/27/1986 16879 
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ITEM NO. E-4 EXHIBIT -Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAIEHU MAUKA SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

BERNARD P.H. KAUPE 5/31/2017 16742 

BEVERLY L. NISHIOKA 12/16/2011 16680 

BRADLEY K. PEAHI 6/2/2017 16745 

BRANDI K. DELEON 3/22/2016 16733 

BRANDON M.L.K. GOMES 1/5/2021 16801 

BRENDA K. PREST-JOAO 4/12/2010 16644 

BRENDA L.K.K.K.K. VICTORINO-LAGRIMAS 2/25/2022 16816 

BUSTER J. TABON 6/17/2024 16868 

CARIDAD E. SORIANO 6/18/1987 16272 

CARLSON K. KUKONA 3/9/2016 16735 

CATHY P. HATORI-CROWELL 3/23/2017 16748 

CEIDILEE NOBRIGA 3/29/2018 16767 

CHARLES B.K. CRAWFORD 12/11/2012 16685 

CHAYE N. KAUHOLA 2/7/2020 16783 

CHERITH K. REINHARDT 11/9/2006 16539 

CHERYL ANN N.K. LANDERS 4/3/2023 16830 

CHERYL M.K.M. KUANONI 5/21/2008 16581 

CHRISTINE J.M. HANCHETT 7/9/2024 16858 

CINDY A. TERUYA 5/16/1996 16340 

CIPRIANO SIMARAGO 3/30/2006 16503 

CLEMENT J. AHIA 8/28/2009 16641 

CLEMENT K. BARGAMENTO 4/2/1986 16624 

CLEMENT K. BROWN 4/18/1986 16235 

CLEMENT W.A. YOUNG 6/5/2007 16568 

CLIFFORD I. II 8/23/2019 16792 

CLIFTON A. STEWARD 1/22/1990 16309 

COURTNEY-MAURN'I MAKAENA 3/6/2012 16677 

DANIEL ARIAS 2/19/1988 16885 

DANIEL J. KAHAKAUWILA 5/21/2007 16561 

DANIEL K. NAMAHOE 11/4/2009 16639 

DANIELLE L. PARK 3/13/2001 16616 

DANIELLE M. KAAUAMO 5/9/2018 16770 

DANNEL L. HOBBS 10/24/2002 16395 

DARLENE K. TAGALAN 8/29/1988 16284 

DARLENE N. RESONABLE 7/16/2008 16599 

DARNELL K.C.  AKIMA 12/16/2004 16439 

DARREL G.K. NAEOLE 9/23/1986 16259 

DARRELL L.K. POOLE 1/8/2007 16559 

DARYL LYNN N. TAVARES 7/22/2003 16365 
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ITEM NO. E-4 EXHIBIT -Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAIEHU MAUKA SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

DAVIAN K. KEENO 9/1/2005 16476 

DAVID H. KAMA 9/4/2001 16378 

DAVID M. KEAWEEHU 5/29/1990 16318 

DAWN MARIE K. SOMBELON 8/15/2024 16863 

DEDRICK F.K. RITTMEISTER 7/29/2015 16764 

DELBERT K. KAAWA 4/25/1988 16287 

DESIREE U.L.H.  KIAHA 5/22/2007 16567 

DIANA K. MATHIAS 6/18/1992 16358 

DIANA K. NAKIHEI 1/14/2008 16589 

DIANAMAY A. ELIZARES 1/19/2016 16734 

DON SMITH A. AKIMA 6/27/1990 16319 

DONALD K. DUDOIT 11/20/2017 16765 

DONNA L. TORRES 8/30/2010 16656 

DOREEN M. MOKIAO 8/24/1987 16283 

DOREEN N. DENIS 2/14/2003 16399 

DORIAN K.C. CABANTING 5/9/2016 16768 

DOROTHY K. BREWSTER 9/15/1994 16892 

DOROTHY K. NELSON 2/15/1989 16302 

DUSTIN-DUKE K ZAMORA 11/1/2012 16676 

EARLENE L. LINDO 8/31/2009 16640 

EDLYNN RAED 8/28/1991 16315 

EDWARD L. KEKOA 8/3/2009 16635 

EILEEN L. ASUNCION 8/30/2010 16667 

ELIJAH E. MAILOU 2/19/2015 16713 

ENOLA K. PLANAS 2/18/2022 16811 

FRANCES L. KONG 12/1/2022 16837 

FRANCIS K. KAAWA 6/24/2005 16414 

FRANKLIN R. SYLVA 9/16/2015 16721 

GABRIELLE L. GUSMAN 10/25/2006 16541 

GAIL M. MARTIN 7/11/2017 16753 

GALE U. KEKONA 7/20/2016 16754 

GARY Y. HASHIMOTO 5/14/1986 16877 

GAYLEEN D.K. IDICA 11/29/2007 16596 

GEORGE I. KUALAAU 9/27/2007 16593 

GEORGINA N. CLEMENTS 8/16/2007 16577 

GERALD M. PAHUKOA 2/12/2001 16384 

GERANIUM P. KUHAULUA 6/6/2005 16493 

GERRINE G.P. SAM FONG 11/25/2015 16732 

GIL K. CAMPBELL 4/25/1989 16883 
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ITEM NO. E-4 EXHIBIT -Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAIEHU MAUKA SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

GLORIA P. EZERA 10/21/2010 16660 

GORDON G. BAISA 10/8/2020 16800 

GORDON K. NAHOOIKAIKA 5/7/2012 16686 

GRANT K. KAPAKU 8/9/2013 16692 

GRANT K. NAEOLE 6/22/1999 16415 

GRIFFORD K. KUHAULUA 7/17/2017 16755 

HAAHEO K.D. KEKONA 2/10/2021 16797 

HALEY M.U. KALAMA 6/20/2019 16781 

HARILYN K. AWAI 1/4/2010 16646 

HAROLD K. KAAI 8/13/1986 16264 

HAROLD K. PAIVA 1/22/2007 16551 

HARRIET U. MOKIAO 7/24/2008 16602 

HARRY ANDREW JOHNSON 5/18/1995 16897 

HELEN L. TAVARES 4/29/2004 16416 

HENRY A. KEALAIKI 7/22/2016 16736 

HENRY E. INCIONG 1/18/2007 16560 

HERMANIE HAMADA 3/12/2015 16711 

HILDA L. KAWAAKOA 2/16/1995 16333 

HOKULANI J.W. BAILEY 6/22/2004 16420 

IKAIKA L. WOOD 11/21/2014 16710 

INES T.P. ARRIAGA 2/27/2024 16847 

ISAAC J.M. KAALAKEA 3/6/2024 16855 

ISAIAH K. HUEU 4/12/2019 16785 

JACOB H. KANA 4/9/2024 16850 

JAMES K. HUEU 6/23/1986 16878 

JAMIE K.K. VEGAS 10/9/2003 16402 

JANE I. LAIMANA 1/10/2005 16444 

JARNELLE K. KAHAHANE 3/9/2022 16820 

JARRETT T.K. AH MOOK SANG 10/14/2019 16778 

JASMINE K. HUE SING-AMMASI 10/22/2014 16708 

JASON A.K.  ECKEL 6/27/1994 16327 

JEFFREY LEE K. HONOKAUPU 6/15/2021 16793 

JENILENE L. SUNDERLAND 1/26/2017 16759 

JENNA M. KALALAU-ANDRADE 8/7/2017 16751 

JESSE K. KAAWALOA 5/28/2009 16630 

JO-ANN H. LIM 12/27/2010 16670 

JODEAN K. RAPANOT 10/12/2022 16829 

JOEL M. BISSEN 6/17/2022 16838 

JOHN KAHALEHOE 9/15/1995 16349 
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ITEM NO. E-4 EXHIBIT -Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAIEHU MAUKA SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

JOHN K. DEGUILMO 7/15/1994 16460 

JOHN R. CONSTANTINO 2/18/1988 16295 

JOHN SAROL 12/26/2014 16702 

JONAH K. IOANE 2/26/2015 16709 

JONAS P. KANAHELE 7/17/2009 16632 

JORDAN I. KAIA 4/13/2004 16417 

JOSEPH K. NAHINA 7/27/1987 16286 

JOSEPH WILFRED SOUZA 11/19/2007 16584 

JOSEPH KEKIWI 5/14/2003 16900 

JOSEPH VIERRA 2/21/2003 16896 

JOWIN KEOMAKA 11/28/2014 16716 

JUDIE L.K. BAISA 3/10/2022 16808 

KAINALU S.K. MAWAE 7/20/2023 16844 

KAIRA K. KAYA 5/23/2019 16779 

KALAE K. BALINO 5/5/2009 16633 

KALAE K. CALDERON 10/18/2016 16776 

KALVIN K. KAALAKEA 4/20/2005 16465 

KAMALEI K.H. KAWAA 2/4/2022 16824 

KANANI M. KOANUI 7/9/2009 16631 

KANAWAI A. NOA 8/27/2021 16809 

KAOHULANI K. PUAA 1/26/2024 16841 

KAREN N. DEGUILMO 6/6/2005 16456 

KATHY U. GOODS 9/14/2005 16477 

KAWAIOLA N. DEGUILMO 7/27/1994 16463 

KAYLEE JOHNSON 10/14/2014 16707 

KEAHINUINAKEAKUA K. JOHNSON 10/19/2023 16857 

KEANI D. AWAI 7/20/2020 16786 

KEANU MILLER 3/12/2015 16705 

KEKUAOKALANI K. HEINE 6/5/2024 16859 

KELSEY L. CANTO 8/16/2006 16533 

KENNETH K. KAHAHAWAI 2/5/1991 16311 

KENNETH R. KEKONA 9/30/1986 16266 

KENTRIE H. CANTERO 10/9/2008 16603 

KEPOOKALEO M. NOA 1/5/2010 16647 

KIANI K. BROWN-GOO 10/13/2016 16744 

KIMBERLYMARIE K. BROWN 7/10/2008 16604 

KISHA K. KAYA 10/1/2014 16712 

KONAN K. KAMA 1/19/2006 16500 

KONAPILIAHI M. LAU 9/18/2020 16806 
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ITEM NO. E-4 EXHIBIT -Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAIEHU MAUKA SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

KULEA E.L. JOHNSON 10/23/2023 16856 

KYLE I. PHILLIPS 2/26/2021 16802 

LA VERNE U. KIESEL 5/18/2016 16738 

LACEY N. KAHOLOKULA 10/23/2008 16612 

LAHELA W.P. TWIST 7/19/2007 16573 

LANCE K. NAKOA 7/14/2004 16418 

LAUREN Y.K. KAPAKU 9/14/2007 16582 

LEE JON H. SAM FONG 7/9/2015 16730 

LEILA L. ADOLPHO 2/16/2001 16379 

LEILANI K. KELIIKIPI 6/30/2009 16643 

LEIMOMI P. SONG 10/23/2017 16769 

LEINAALA K. KEALOHA 7/14/2020 16790 

LEINORA L. KAINA 4/26/2005 16450 

LENA KEALOHA 11/20/2008 16597 

LEONARD KAHUHU 8/9/2017 16750 

LEONORA M. SALTIBAN 1/23/2007 16557 

LESLIE U. JARAMILLO 6/20/2013 16694 

LINDA A. OLSTEN 2/1/2006 16502 

LINDA P. KANOA-NAGATA 5/29/2015 16719 

LISA ANN P. KAWAAKOA 12/6/2016 16756 

LIVIA K. NAHINU 12/18/1992 16314 

LLEWELLYN K. KAWAA 4/23/2009 15624 

LORRAINE L. CHUNG 3/12/1986 16241 

LOUISE K. ARAKAWA 2/11/2016 16739 

LOVELYN PAA 7/1/2013 16688 

LUANA K. KAMAI 3/3/2011 16659 

LUANA K. KAUPE 2/14/2017 16743 

LURLINE L. SHAMBLIN 7/9/2024 16864 

LYMAN O. EZERA 6/30/2022 16835 

LYNDA P. ACAIN 3/30/1992 16887 

LYNETTE L. STEPHENS 1/25/2024 16853 

MADELINE V.K. KAHALEWAI 9/27/2018 16766 

MAHINA KEALOHA-UU 6/25/2013 16695 

MAKOA K.K. AIKALA 9/4/2024 16871 

MANUHAAIPO M. NOA 8/17/2011 16668 

MARIAN L. DEMELLO 1/26/1988 16884 

MARK K. DUNG 6/13/2018 16774 

MARVI EMMANUEL 11/4/2009 16653 

MARY ANN K. TANNO 7/25/2007 16574 
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ITEM NO. E-4 EXHIBIT -Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAIEHU MAUKA SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

MATTHEW KELLY 7/24/2013 16691 

MATTHEW M.K. KAUHOLA 6/27/2002 16389 

MAYSHELL K. ALO 5/8/1987 16277 

MELINA K. MINDORO 1/30/2019 16761 

MELISSAH A. SHISHIDO 9/15/2016 16737 

MERLEANN P. KAMAUNU-TESTER 7/22/2013 16698 

MICAH K. AU-HAUPU 3/1/2023 16831 

MICHAEL C. COCKETT 3/30/2015 16723 

MICHELLE LEE K. TUGAGA 4/28/2021 16798 

MITCHELL K.K. CHARLES 2/16/2021 16804 

MOANALANI K. COSTON 9/28/2004 16432 

MOMI A. WILLIAMS 5/18/2017 16747 

MONALISA K.U. GARY 11/14/1985 16227 

NAAIHUALAMA K. PUPUHI 9/10/2013 16693 

NAEA K.J. KALEHUAWEHE 8/15/2024 16866 

NAEHU K.S.K.  KAHALEHAU 3/20/2018 15085 

NAINOA T. KALAMA 1/22/2024 16849 

NANCY K. ADAMS 10/12/2006 16535 

NAOMI R. ALOY 1/24/2008 16587 

NEILSON N. WAIKIKI 9/15/2005 16484 

NELISSA K. GARCIA 2/22/2011 16662 

NEYLAND M.K.  AHANA 9/16/2004 16426 

NOELLA H. ITO 1/13/2010 16648 

NORENE NOELANI KAHALEAUKI 8/29/2002 16386 

OWEN K. SPENCER 12/12/1985 16220 

PATRICIA L. MADDELA 1/5/2015 16715 

PATRICK C. BROWN 4/15/1986 16234 

PATTEEE L.K. KAWAAUHAU 9/28/2018 16771 

PAULA A.M. BURNS 7/1/1974 16228 

PIKAKE O. QUEBATAY 1/27/2000 16381 

PRIMROSE P. TARPLEY 4/13/2010 16651 

RAMONA L.K. MOEPONO 3/13/1990 16305 

RANDY H. KONOHIA 2/9/2001 16383 

RAYMOND L. FOSTER 4/9/2024 16854 

REBECCA K. KIILI 8/11/2009 16636 

RECCIE A. KEAWE 7/20/2016 16741 

RENEE U.P. TABON 6/12/1991 16886 

RHONDA A.K.  MATTOS 6/1/1987 16882 

RHONDA L. DOMINGO 9/29/2009 16642 
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ITEM NO. E-4 EXHIBIT -Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAIEHU MAUKA SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

RICHARD J.M. ENOS 5/25/2021 16805 

RICHARD K. FITZSIMMONS 3/24/1997 16364 

RICHARD S. DANCIL 9/11/1992 16324 

RICKY SAROL 4/2/2015 16718 

ROBERT K. MORTON 9/2/1986 16250 

ROBERT L. AMBROSE 6/23/2005 16453 

ROBERT T.E.N. KRUEGER 5/22/2017 16749 

ROBILYNN M. LANI 10/23/2008 16610 

ROBIN L. AKI 9/29/2023 16839 

ROCKSANNE M.K. NAEOLE 9/24/2012 16673 

RUBY L. ANDRADE 10/15/2004 16436 

SAMUEL KALAHIKI 9/11/1990 16322 

SAMUEL KALALAU 11/24/1986 16880 

SAMUEL R.I. VILLIARIMO 3/21/2011 16658 

SANDRA N. HOOPER 4/16/2009 15853 

SANOE M. VEHIKITE 3/21/2014 16760 

SAVANNAH L. BARRERA 3/14/2017 16746 

SHAINA L. TOLENTINO 10/21/2015 16728 

SHALEI M.K. ELENEKI 7/31/2013 16717 

SHAMEUS I.K. OSTERMILLER 4/19/2007 16547 

SHANE I.T. KAAUAMO 5/31/2018 16775 

SHANE K. KANUHA 3/15/2021 16796 

SHANELLE K.K.W. KAAUAMO 10/30/2023 16852 

SHANIA M. KAAUAMO 3/13/2019 16791 

SHANLYN K.M. KANUHA 8/7/2007 16565 

SHANNON A.M.P. KAHAHANE-KAALAKEA 8/27/2014 16706 

SHANNON K. PAVAO 7/10/2017 16757 

SHARON K. DEL CASTILLO 12/7/2011 16681 

SHARON KEAULANA 12/19/2012 16675 

SHAWN K. KIESEL 4/3/2023 16832 

SHAYNA K.N. KANUHA 8/7/2007 16575 

SHERALYN K. KALUA 8/17/1989 16299 

SHERYL M. SUMERA 8/5/2008 16608 

SIMEON J. ALO 5/2/2005 16447 

SIMONE K.H. BANDALAN 6/16/2022 16810 

SONIA E. KEALOHA 6/10/2008 16600 

STACEY A. KELIIHOOMALU 3/18/2005 16440 

STACY M. MEYER 7/23/2009 16629 

SYDNEY SHAY KAUKA 10/20/2009 16650 
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ITEM NO. E-4 EXHIBIT -Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – WAIEHU MAUKA SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – WAILUKU, MAUI 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

TAMMI T.L. OKAZAKI 8/16/2022 16826 

TANYA E.K.H.K. DOYLE 2/7/2012 16679 

TANYA J. SILVA 10/9/2020 16795 

TANYA K. HICKS 3/4/2010 16654 

TANYA K. JOHNSON 11/7/2011 16687 

TEDMUND K. MAA 11/19/1986 16282 

TERRI-ANN O. QUINN 10/26/2010 16663 

TERRY G.K. FUDALA 6/18/2014 16703 

THOMAS E. FERNANDEZ 7/15/2013 16697 

THOMAS K. EMMSLEY 11/18/1998 16354 

THOMAS K. II 12/31/2008 16613 

THOMAS KEKONA-RODRIGUES 8/31/2012 16682 

TINA K. ANAKALEA 7/27/1998 16360 

TRE H. HOOPAI-ACANG 11/28/2023 16846 

TYRIS SHEY-LYNN KAHALEHOE 4/13/2022 16814 

TYRONE M. NAKOOKA 7/27/2022 16825 

TYSON AKO 12/2/2015 16924 

UILANI J. BAUTISTA 10/20/1986 16881 

URSULA E.K.  MAKAIWI 5/20/1986 16236 

VANEYSA L.V. IBANEZ 6/23/2011 16666 

VERNA MARIE K. FREITAS 8/14/2014 16714 

WARREN K. CORDERO-HOOPAI 3/18/2008 16588 

WAYLETTE K. NAHOOPII 9/3/2015 16731 

WENDI K. HOOPAI 1/28/2016 16740 

WENDY L. CHOCK 4/28/1987 16273 

WESLEY K. BISSEN 5/23/2022 16821 

WILLIAM JOSEPH K. OLIVEIRA 2/4/2022 16819 

WILMA-JOY U. GASPAR 7/25/1985 16875 

WINIFRED M. MILLER 7/31/1986 16254 

WINONA T.M. ENESA 7/15/2019 16780 

ZACCHARY K.I. KEKONA 1/20/2017 16758 

ZANDRA H. DUDOIT 1/23/2024 16840 

ZANDRA M. MALDONADO 6/16/2005 16466 

ZANDY LEE A. PELEKAI 8/21/2024 16865 
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ITEM NO. E-5 EXHIBIT 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – KAMALANI SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – KIHEI, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 

ALEXANDER K. KAUHI 3/14/1983 16930 

ALIIKOA KAINA 6/16/2017 16752 

ANTHONY A. SARDINE 10/2/2003 16903 

ARTHUR A. GOINGS 1/23/1996 16344 

BENJAMIN N. PULAWA 3/29/2011 16665 

BRANDI-MARIE K. KALUHIWA-CABRAL 2/9/2022 16813 

CASANDRA L. NELSON 9/6/2006 16923 

CHANEL P. SHIMADA 3/5/2007 16946 

CHRISTINE KAPIIOHO 7/12/2012 16674 

CLARA RODRIGUES 1/30/1986 16618 

CLIFFORD N. KAHOLOKULA 11/2/2009 16638 

CORINA U.N. KAAIALII 8/19/1993 16335 

DAMEN BUZZY K. MAKUA 2/1/2024 16843 

DANIEL KAULIA 3/29/2000 16377 

DANIEL P.M. KAALAKEA 7/19/2006 16914 

DANIEL PU 10/7/1985 16876 

DAVID B. MAKUA JR. 7/7/2010 16951 

DAYNA MAKA 6/7/2024 16872 

DEAN L.J. KAUHANE 10/6/2008 16607 

DOLLY L. CATAN 7/26/2013 16700 

DONNA D. STERLING 6/12/2008 16920 

DONOVYNE E. MOLETA 8/5/2004 16901 

ERICSON M. MAKEKAU 2/22/2006 16915 

EVERETT K. FERREIRA 11/7/2007 16594 

GEORGE K. HOOKANO 12/30/2014 16925 

GREGORY K. HARRIS 4/12/2023 16833 

GUY T. SAFFERY 9/15/1992 16623 

HAROLD P.K. NAKOOKA 3/20/2008 16590 

HOWARD S.K. KIHUNE 4/6/2009 16628 

ISAAC K. LEE 5/1/1996 16950 

JAMES H. AKIMA 4/13/2004 16899 

JAMES O. KULOLOIO 1/2/2008 16598 

JAMIE LOU L. PARK 11/12/2004 16905 

JAMIE-LYNN K. FORD 1/29/2015 16704 

JOE-SOL K. MALAIKINI 9/15/1995 16353 

JOHN K. DEGUILMO 7/29/1994 16891 

JORIE S. GOO 3/24/2004 16936 

KAIWA K. NAHOOIKAIKA 7/27/2004 16421 

KALELEPONO J.K. HOOPAI 1/24/2022 16823 
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ITEM NO. E-5 EXHIBIT - Continued 

APPROVAL OF LEASE AWARD – KAMALANI SUBDIVISION 

RESIDENTIAL PROJECT LEASE – KIHEI, MAUI 

 

NAME APPL DATE LEASE NO 
 

KAMAKANAMAIKALANI N. KAHANA 1/19/2021 16803 

KRAYSTON. KEALOHA 12/2/2015 16726 

KUALEI K. KAAHANUI 7/13/2005 16939 

LANAKILA M. KAUHAAHAA 12/20/2010 16953 

LARRY K. LUAHIWA 6/12/1986 16239 

LAUREN R.H.  KALAMA 8/13/2021 16822 

LEIGHTON N. KAPANA 10/8/2020 16818 

LEINAALA L. BAILEY COSMA 5/24/2006 16908 

LEONORA KAHUHU 11/27/1996 16933 

LINDA K. KAHELE 12/6/2023 16848 

LYLE A. GOO 6/14/1996 16350 

MAELYNN K.A.  POTTER 12/18/2002 16895 

MARJORIE A.L. LEONG 3/1/2006 16514 

MAYDORIA K. MALAIKINI 3/5/2002 16380 

MEHLING J DUDOIT 9/10/2004 16938 

MICHAEL K. KANIHO 4/22/2009 16627 

MICHAEL L. AKAHI 3/11/1986 16225 

MICHAEL L. NALUAI 4/30/2009 16949 

MONA LISA N. KALALAU 5/19/2003 16893 

NATALIE K. FORD 7/2/2024 16869 

RAYMOND P. POEPOE 3/3/2005 16909 

RICHARD P.K. MILES 4/4/2007 16918 

ROSABELL CASTILLO 5/24/1999 16934 

RUSSELL H. MAU 12/15/2005 16902 

SHANETTE K.Y.  KANUHA 8/7/2007 16576 

SHANNON A.T.F. DOMINGO 10/17/2007 16595 

SHARON A.L. PIA 11/30/2010 16952 

SHAWNDELLE I.K. KAMALANI 10/29/2007 16945 

VINCENTE H. COLLEADO 10/4/2001 16890 

WALTER H. DELA CRUZ 2/6/2007 16922 

WILLIAM KEOKI KALANI 9/6/2006 16546 

WILSON N.K. KANAKAOLE 8/20/2015 16720 

 


